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2 9 NOV 2011 

Grace Haden 
Verisure Investigations Limited 
P 0 Box 17463 
Green lane 
AUCKLAND 1546 

Dear Grace Haden, 

Privacy Act Request and Official Information Act Request 

This letter is in response to your emails of 30 and 31 October 2011. 

In your email of 30 October you have asked a number of questions, which I will answer in 
turn: 

1. All documents relating to the review which you undertook including any documents in 
which you report your findings. 

Officials prepared a Report outlining the chronology of MAF's relationship with you and 
Verisure Investigations Ltd. This is withheld under section 9(2)(g)(i) of the Official 
Information Act. Section 9(2)(g)(i) provides good reason to withhold information if, and 
only if, the withholding of the information requested is necessary to" maintain the effective 
conduct of public affairs through .. [t]he free and frank expressions of opinions by or 
between .. .. officers and employees of any department ... in the course of their duty" and 
the need to withhold information is not "outweighed by other considerations which render it 
desirable, in the public interest, to make that information available". 

lt is essential that the chief executive of MAF be confident that the advice received for 
decision-making is unimpeded by the threat of it being released under the Official 
Information Act and published on the web to the world at large. Officials need to be 
confident to be able to provide advice in a free and frank manner so that the decision­
maker is able to make an informed decision. There are no considerations which outweigh 
the need to withhold the information. All factual material in the Report is also on your 
website. You have that information. The decisions of the judges in the court cases 
between you, Verisure Investigations Limited, and Neil Wells are in the public domain. 

2. Any anti-corruption policies MAF has pertaining to investigations and audits. 

This request is refused under section 18 (e) as there is no such information. 
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3. Procedure documents which outline the verification process adopted for ensuring that 
MAF trades with real entities as opposed to fictional names. 

This request is refused under section 18 (e) as there is no such information. 

4. Documents outlining procedures which are available to the public when they are 
questioning the existence of an approved organization. 
This request is refused under section 18 (e) as there is no such information. 

5. Documents which relate to procedures for the protection of whistle-blowers and manner 
of dealing with whistle-blowers. 
Please find attached the MAF Whistle-Blower policy. Note it relates solely to MAF 
employees and is not applicable to complaints received from members of the public. 

6. Policies with regard to Cronyism (page 33 of the document) and management of conflict 
of interest. 

The first part of the request relating to policies on Cronyism is refused under section 18 (e) 
in that there is no such information. The MAF policy on Management of Conflict of Interest 
is attached. 

7. Policies for investigation of complaints, in particular covering aspects which would 
explain why I was investigated in depth for allegedly passing myself off as a MAF officer (a 
complaint made by persons who are now convicted fraudsters) and why a similar 
investigation was not conducted into the existence of A WINZ. 

MAF is not able to process this part of your request within the 20 working days permitted 
under the Act. While it is intended to release information to you it will take longer to collate 
and assess. MAF wi ll charge you for this information before it undertakes any further work 
in respect of this particular request. A deposit from you paid in advance will be required. 
The time to respond to you more fully on this request as to how much the deposit will be is 
extended until 8 December 2011 under section 15A of the Official Information Act. Once 
you are notified of the cost no action will be taken by MAF until the deposit has been paid . 

Should the work required be less than the deposit the remainder of the deposit will be 
returned to you. In the event that the cost is greater MAF will require you to make further 
payment and will require your agreement to incur more cost before further work is 
undertaken. The charges will be based on the Ministry of Justice 'Charging Guidelines for 
Official Information Act 1982 Requests' available on their website at www.justice.govt.nz. 

8. A copy of all correspondence to Mr Wells and any of the alleged trustees of AWl NZ with 
regard to withholding the audit report from me. 

Please find copies attached. Note there is one minor deletion made under section 
9(2)(g)(i) for the same reason as is set out in paragraph 1 above. 

9. Documents which prove or show that you have investigated and were satisfied that Tom 
Didovich, Wyn Hoadley, Graeme Coutts and Neil Wells were together the approved 
organization. 

This is refused on the basis that any such information related to the request has been 
supplied to you previously. There is no information relating to AWl NZ that could be 
released to you that has not been already released to you. 
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You have also requested information in your email dated 31 October. In that email you 
requested " .. . all information which you have collated and hold on me including notes, 
recordings, reports, jottings letters, transcripts, made available according to Privacy 
Principle 7" 

MAF has no information other than which was made available to you in 2007 by Jockey 
Jensen in his letter of 4 October 2007. Please see copy attached. 

And at the end of the 31 October email you requested: 

" .. ... all documents whereby it was decided to investigate me for the alleged passing off as 
a MAF Officer, I would also like the documents which would support the views which were 
expressed at that time that this was a serious matter and I would a/so like to know on the 
same basis as to why a non-existent law enforcement authority (approved organization) is 
not a serious matter. I am particularly interested in any documents which show Mr Wells ' 
involvement in getting MAF to investigate this matter" 

All relevant material has been made available to you. Mr Wells had nothing to do with the 
investigation into the alleged passing off as a MAF Officer. 

You have the right under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act to request that an 
Ombudsman investigate and review this decision to withhold information and to charge 
you for the release of information. A request must be made in writing to: 

The Ombudsman 
Office of the Ombudsmen 
PO Box 10 152 
WELLINGTON 

Wayne McNee 
Director-General 
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COMPLIANCE & ENFORCEMENT GROUP 
Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry 
Te Manato Ahuwhenua, Ngaherehere 

eptember 2007 for all information 

Level 4, Ballantyne House, 101 Customs Street, PO Box 106 231, Auckland, New Zealand 
Telephone: 64-9-300 1025, Facsimile: 64-9-300 1021, Web: www.biosecurity.govt.nz 
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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY 
DOCUMENT SCHEDULE 

Grace Ha den. Officiallnformat.io. n Act Reque: 

1 
/) _ (? ~ 

PART 1 Documents Supplied "-.~<v;J ~ 

No Date No of Item Descriptl~ v (V \~f.~ 
Pages ~ ~ "'0 _ _ '\ 

1 06.09.07 1 LetterVerisure Investigation'tL~~MA~ V 
2 31.08.07 2 LetterMAFtoVerisureJtl.v'ystigations~ 
3 29.06.07 6 Memo Storey to Tea~'er ~ "0 
4 1 File Order Sheet /J /'> ~) \ \ ) ) 

6 1 Interview Plap/ ~\V /A""' 'V 
7 04.04.07 1 Bill ofRi~'aQ~ r----... V 
8 04.04.07 5 Haden S;,at~n(':/ .6. "-...? 2 

10 21.06.07 2 Tup_u~a1~"¥teme~~'\V 

12 21.06.07 4 ~r Sta~em~V ("") 
13 13.04.07 6 A ~~o ~s_heetAio~'V 

17 07.06.07"' V~ J ~li'}Jaden to Storey 
18 07.06.Q\ "b4:::::/- <::~'ail Storey to Haden 
19 07 .9~ \ ~ I"EW.ail Had en to Storey 

21 ~~ 1.0_6;§;Y' A ~v/ Email Storeyto Redshaw 
241) ~$1)7 \f\/ ~ · Em ail Had en to Henson and Storey 
l'J(0~~'d5.Q~ ~\S Email Haden to Henson and Storey 

_;j~~~9.Q5(.()1 1~ Email Saladfoods to Storey 
~ 0 50 . L._~~'roJ, 1 t:mail Storey to Salagfoods 
~ ~~ 1 Email St9rey to Saladfoods 
27A \~1.05~7 2 pmail Storey to Pry.or 
.zY /, 2Q.))5.07 ·1 Email Pryor to Storey 

~
K~ <_ 21.05.07 1 Email Storey to Saladfoods 
1 0\ "' 15.05.07 1 Email St9rey to Sala9foods 
1-3)1 15.05.07 1 Email Storey to Saladfoods 

32 08.05.07 1 Email Haden to Storey 
33 08.05.07 4 Email Haden to Sto~ey 
34 08.05.07 4 Email Storey to Haden 
35 08.05.07 3 Email Haden to Storey 
36 08.05.07 2 Email Storey to Haden 
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37 07 .Q5.07 1 Email Haden to Storey 
38 16.04.07 3 Email Haden to Storey 
39 16.04.07 2 Email Storey_ to Haden 
40 16.04.07 2 Email Storey to Haden /( 
41 16.04.07 2 Email Storey to Haden /> ~ 
42 16.04.07 2 Email Storey to Haden / ( /)" /:: 
43 16.04:.07 2 Emai.l Haden to Storey ~~V/ 
44 16.04.07 1 Email Storey to Haden .N A ""')v (::--... 
45 16.04.07 3 Email Storey to Haden / ( ~ ~ \ ~p 
46 13.04.07 2 Email Haden to Storey ~ ~ <"'- \.; 
47 13.04.07 2 Email Haden to Storey r---.. v ~~ 
48 13.04.07 2 Email Haden to Storey( 0 ~ ~ ~""' 
49 13.04.07 1 Email Storey to Ha~~~" ( ( ) ) ~ 
50 11.04.07 1 Email Storey to Rl«.nafd'¥> V A<.._,_""'~ 
51 11.04.07 1 Email Stroud ~~/ /_' "0 
52 10.04.07 1 Email Rich51~.:&_'1Q $t~rey~ ~) 
53 05.04.07 2 Email St9UiY~~<i:V"alin \ \.?~ 

55 05.04.07 2 EmSlQ $'t-Q..~No R~~'V 

57 02.04.07 1 ~ail RTchatfl~u Rt"nrey 
58 02.04.07 1 ( KP.~'il St9-~~J"hards 
59 27.03.07 1 / J A~il.O~~Iin)tp Storey 

61 23.03.07 f r/"\ v E~{greyto Richards an~ Gayalin 
62 ~) Aru~'a!_'W~lfare Institute ofNew Zealand 
63 16.03.0\ \;s--,--- ('N"~del). to Storey . 
64 23.93)0.] \ '~ l~'$<lavit Pryor 
65 21<Q"o/.91/ l'7 A NoticeofDefenceHaden 
66 ~28.0~ .>_0 ""'"v/ Affidavit Hay 
67 /) ~"h05))7 N~ ~ v- Letter to Registrar Private Investigators from ( u~ y <:'-l \V ( - Spring 

~~'~.0,.3;91 N>v Email Baxterto Haden 
~)IJ:::J· 29._~~7) 2 Lette~ Keegan Alexander to Haden 

"-79 ~~\Jr' 3 Me111-orandum/job sheets Stroud to Redshaw 
71 _( <.ty,03':t57 3 Affidavit Tiumalu 
]4/_,-. .~3.07 18 S_troud Sundry pocs 
A < 1 Quancargo Printout ' ( il ""- 1 . Quancargo printout 

, \ 1 Email Peters to Stroud 
r-16 2 Company search Verjsure 
77 4 Company search Fresh Prepared 
78 2 Company search Salad Foods 
79 2 Company search Salad foods . 
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The Investigations Manager 
Enforcement and Audit group 
Level 4 Ballantyne House 
101 Customs Street 
Auckland 

No ... 2 .!. .. ~.3-:~ .................. . 
Date r1~~ived in the MGG 

1 ~ SEP /"~i? 

I note that you state that a Prima Facie case has been m 
evidence which provides you with this Prima Facie evi 
correspondence, reports, emails , directives and jotti 

• er1sure 
ln. ves'tig aUons L1: d 

Ucensed Privllte lnve5tigator 
Confidentiality Assured 

the official information act is how: it can be a transitional facility when the 
licence no longer operates from these premises? lt should be noted that the very 

eason to tell lies are believed and the person who had every right to call on the 
~o;;~'-"1."'-""" Mr Sanjay Patel , is accused of all sorts of things and is harassed in every possible 

er of Salad foods Terry Hay who even swore a perjurous affidavit to obtain a court 
e http://www.verisure.co.nzJFreshpreparedltd.htm) and who placed three advertisements to 

t I was over run by Chinese callers both on my phone and at my house. 

you to reconsider the warning and ask that if you have such faith in your prima-facie 
idence that you offence so at least I can clear my name in court, my reputation and my 
thfulness is very important to me and I believe that this is a slur on my integrity and credibility. 

Grace Haden 
Licensed Private Investigator. 

We take the uncertainty out of • E~plo~ent • Tenanting • Investing • Credit Management • Motor Vehicle Purchases • Real Estate Purchases 
Any s1tuat1on where you need verified informat1on to make a sound decision 



Joanna Tuckwell 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Neil 

Joanna Tuckwell 
Tuesday, 29 September 2009 5:06 p.m. 
'Neil Wells' 
'Neil Wells'; David Bayvel 
AWINZ- OIA request and letter to Minister 

/S - tt W2- 0.1 

Haden, for a copy of the report from MAF's audit of AWINZ's finance and governa eme t...s-.tc ear. I'll be 
meeting with one of our legal advisers tomorrow to discuss the request, and0~~· ~ in shortly to 
discuss the material that AWl NZ trustees consider should be withheld, and~ unds. '\) -

Thanks and regards 

~~ ~~~ 
;?:§) © " 
~~~ 

@J¥ 
~~ ~ 
~ 
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----- Original Message ----­
From: Joanna Tuckwell 
To: Neil Wells; Wyn Hoadley 
Cc: Neil Wells ; David Bayvel 
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2009 4:29 PM 
Subject: Haden/AWINZ OIA 

Dear Neil and Wyn 

Thanks for your time on the phone yesterday, 1 ·~ s AF has received an Official Information 
Act request from Mrs Haden, for a co~~\repo rt f :1\F audit of AWINZ's finance and 
governance arrangements, finalised i~ ~ 

Having consid~red Mrs .Ha den's ~~t · cl~tiFI~egat advice, MAF is not inclined to release the full 
report or an ed1ted version to~ e'IY,'bu 6ifolders that a summary of the report would be the most 
appropriate way to deal with ~e t~~ Mrs Haden, to that effect, has been drafted. 

As the information in the~r nd tl~~ ... 't~a,the summary) concerns the AWINZ trustees, we would like to 
invite you to comm~n t e Clraft sun;rYtaQ>lnat we have prepared for release to Mrs Haden. Please find 
this attached. Wo 1 s~~~.~~ve any comments by lunchtime on Monday, please, so that we can 
finalise the response rray ~to sign out within the statutory timefram e? 

I'll be in t~~.Jo~~w and Monday, if either of you have any queries. I apologise for the 
short time~¥~~~ itself is quite brief, hopefully this won't cause you any difficulties. 

Than~op~~ with you both. 

Kindrega/?1~ 
Joanna ~ "'S 
«A@ dit report- summary for release to G Haden .doc» 

This email message and any attachment(s) is intended solely for the addressee(s) named above. The information it 
contains is confidential and may be legally p1ivileged. Unauthorised use of the message, or the infmmation it contains, 
may be unlawful. If you have received this message by mistake please call the sender immediately on 64 4 8940100 or 
notify us by retum email and erase the original message and attachments. Thank you. 

The Ministry of Agriculture and Forestly accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or to any 
attachments after transmission from the office. 

13/10/2009 
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Neil, 

. eorge.Capes@maf.govt.nz] 
9:36a.m. 

·1:3 y Grant; Teresa Wil liams 
DEN AND OMBUDSMAN 

You are correct in your statement that it is 
for MAF to release the Report. The decision of the Ombudsman is final. Before MAF releases the Report 
officials wi ll need to brief the Director-General and the Minister and take on board any directions that they 
issue. 

Nothing is likely to occur before 10 August 2011 as regards release of the Report. You will be notified in 
advance of MAF compliance with the Ombudsman's decision. 

George Capes 

9/08/2011 
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29 August 2011 

Mr Neil Wells 
Barrister 
Animal Law Matters Ltd 
P 0 Box 60 208 
Titirangi 
AUCKLAND 0642 

Dear Neil 


